This Manual is Bookmarked

POWERMATIC

Operating Instructions and Parts Manual

8-iInch Jointer
Models 60C and 60HH

162920
WALTER MEIER (Manufacturing) Inc.
427 New Sanford Rd.
LaVergne, TN 37086 Part No. M-1610084
Ph.: 800-274-6848 Revision B1 12/09

www.powermatic.com Copyright © 2009 Walter Meier (Manufacturing) Inc.


Tom Gauger
This Manual is Bookmarked 


Replacement Parts

Replacement parts are listed on the following pages. To order parts or reach our service department, call
1-800-274-6848, Monday through Friday (see our website for business hours, www.powermatic.com).
Having the Model Number and Serial Number of your machine available when you call will allow us to

serve you quickly and accurately.

Parts List: Base Assembly (60C and 60HH)

Index No. Part No. Description Size

i 6296000.................. REAI TADIE ...
2, TS-0267041 ............ SEE SCIEW et 1/47-20x3/8"........
B, 6296001.................. (000 | 1= ST
4o, 6296002.................. BraCKET .t
B, 6296003.................. K BY ettt 5x5x12mm.........
(S T 6296004.................. [ICT=To IS Yol (=L T
T, 6296005................. BIACKET . ceieiiei e
< T TS-0720091 ............ LOCK WaShEr .......ooviiiiiii e 38" i,
1S TS-0209061 ............ CaAP SCIrEW ..vievieeei e e e e 3/8"-16x1-1/4".....
10............ TS-0720111 ............ LOCK WaAShEr .....ovieii e /27 i,
11 6296009.................. CaAP SCIrEW ..t 1/2"-12NCx1-1/2"
12, 6296010........cceve... BOIt . e
13, TS-0561021 ............ HEX NUL. ..o, 5/16"-18.............
14............ TS-0267091 ............ SEE SCIEW et 1/47-20x1" ..........
15, 60B-215.......ceeenven B ..t
16............ 6296013..........cenee... [ | o P
17, TS-0208041 ............ Socket Head Cap SCrew .........ocvvvvevvevivinnneninnnnn. 5/16"-18x3/4"......
18............ 6296015.................. Retaining RiNG ......coovviiiiiiiiiecie e ETW-6...............
19....e... 6296132.....cccvevvenen. BT e
20, 6296016.................. 270 |
21, 6296017.....cccvevvennen. ] = |
22 6296018.................. [0 To Q=1 = 11 (= TP
23, 6296019.............e.ee 2T = To (=] AT
24............ 6296020........ccev..... Ball ..
25, 6296021 .................. ] o= | ST PP
26, 6296022.................. Retaining RiNG.......cc.vviiiiiiiiiiiieci e ETW-12 .............
P 6296023.........ceveenee. LAY o T4 o TP
28. e, 6296024 .................. K Y ettt 5X5X20....c.ccunnen.
29. . 6296025..........een.. AdJUSTING BASE ....nieiiiiii e
30, TS-0680021 ............ Flat Washer........c.cooviiiiiii e A,
C i I TS-0050031 ............ HEX Cap SCreW .. cccvvieiiieiiiceee e 1/47-20x3/4"........
32, 6296029.........cenee... WOIM SNATL ..
33, 6296028.........c...e... [ F= 101 |
34............ TS-0680021 ............ Flat Washer.........oooiiieiee e 14" i,
35, TS-0207021 ............ Socket Head Cap SCrew .........ocoevvvveviiiineecinnnnn. 1/47-20x1/2"........
36....c.....ns TS-0720071 ............ LOCK WaAShEr .....cviii e 4" i,
37, 6296033..........cceen.. Clamp KNOD ...
38 TS-0680061 ............ Flat Washer ..o /2" i,
39 6296035........cvvvene. [0 To) L od 1= (=IO
40............ 6296036.................. PlALE .. e
41............ 60B-241 .................. Front TabIE......oviieiei e
42 6296038.........cevenee. HaNAWRNEEL .. .. e
43............ 6296039.........cceveeee. Phillips Pan Head SCrew ..........ccoccceveviievinneennnn. 5/167-18x1/2"......
44............ TS-0680041 ............ Flat Washer........c.coooviiiiii e 38" i,
45............ 60B-245.................. Rabbeting Ledge ....c.ueiiiii e
46............ TS-0680041 ............ FIAt WaASKET ... e aa e
47 ............ TS-0060051 ............ HEX Cap SCreW ......ouvieiiiiiieiiee e 3/87-16x1" ..........
48............ 6296044 .................. (20011 (=] (T



TS-081B012............ Phillips Pan Head SCrew ...........cccovvvvvveeineennnnns #8-32x1L/4" ...
6296056.................. B Ot
6296057 .......ccevenn 2] A U = o
6296058.................. KNOD ..
60C-253.......ccenee. SPFING ettt
60C-254 ........ccccven... SEE BIOCK. ..ttt
60C-255.....c.cccvvven. [0 L Lo o U PR
6296063.................. (00| - o STR
TS-0680031 ............ Flat Washer..........ccooveviiiiiiiii e, 5/16" ..o,
6296167 .................. DEPth SCAIE ...iiii e
VS020500 ............... RIVEL ... 271 1111 4 IO
TS-0267021 ............ Socket Set SCreWw ......c..vveviiiiiiiiiiiineee e 1/4-20x1/4"................
6296151 .........c........ COllAN e
60C-263........ccennenn. ] = oo
TS-0208021 ............ Socket Head Cap SCrew .........ocoevvevveviiineecinnnnn. 5/16”-18x1/2"..............
6296166.................. Flat Washer........ccoooiviiiiiiii e 5/16"x3/4"D ......c.cceu.....
TS-0209071 ............ Socket Head Cap SCrew ..........coevvvveveiineeinnnnnn. 3/8"-16x1-1/2".............
TS-1550071 ............ Flat Washer..........ccooooviiiniiii e, 3/8"X3/4™D ...
6296089............c..... KBY e 9.5mmx273mm...........
6296088.................. SPring Pin ... AX1AMM ..,
60C-270....ccevnenn. BaAse SHOG..... et
TS-0270051 ............ Socket Set SCreW ......c.uvveviiiiiiiiiiiiieec e, 5/16"-18x1/2"..............
60B-270.......c....... Cutterhead Guard Assembly (Index # 72 thru 77)........ccoeeeeieviiieeinnennnnn.
60B-272 ......ccevne. Warning Label ...
60B-273 ......eeeeeinn. Cutterhead GUAI ..........uieiiiiiie e
JSG96-223.............. Retaining RiNG.........ovvviiiiiiiiii e, STW-11 ..o,
60B-275......ccevn. SPING c ettt
60B-276 ........ccccve... LS g 1 S
60B-277 ... SPHNG PiN coovenii BX36MM......cevirienn.
60C-278......cceeveren. [.D. Label ..o IPh.,
60C-278A......ccvvnn.... [.D. Label ....oiieiiieii e 3Phiii,
60HH-278................ [.D. Label ... IPh.,
60HH-278A ............. [.D. Label ... 3Phiii
TS-0207021 ............ Socket Head Cap SCrew .......ccoevvvvviievinnennnn, 1/47-20x1/4"................
60C-280........ccceven. S Lo SRR
5DF-B05 ......ccevvnneees KNOD ..

32



Base Assembly (60C and 60HH)

33



Parts List: Fence Assembly (60C and 60HH)

Index No. Part No. Description Size

................ PJ882-FA................Fence Assembly (Index #1 thru 49)...........ccoevvviiiviineeinennnnn.
I PJ882-101............... Hand WheEel ........ooeeiieee e
2, TS-0267021 ............ Socket Set SCreW .......uvvvvieiiiieiii e 1/47-20x1/4”
TP TS-0207031 ............ Socket Head Cap SCrew .........ococvvvvevivineeennnnnn. 1/4”-20x5/8"
S PJ882-104............... Bearing COVEN .....c.uuuiiiiiiii et
B, PJ882-105............... C-RING .1t STW-12 .....
[ TP PJ882-106............... WOrm Shaft.........oviiiiiic e
Tieiaeiinnnn BB-6001ZZ.............. Ball BEaring.......cccvvvnieiiiiiiieeeiiiie e 600177 ......
S T PJ882-108............... PN . @3x20mm...
(S R TS-0810012 ............ Round Head Slotted Machine Screw.................. #10-24x1/4”
10 TS-0680011 ............ Flat Washer..........ccooveviiiiiiii e, 3/16"..........
1., PJ882-111............... POIMEET e
12, 6285945........ccuun... KNOD ...
13, 6296069.................. Locking Shaft .......coouiiiiiiii e,
14........... 6285944.................. Handle Stud ........oooeiiii e
15, TS-0207021 ............ Socket Head Cap SCrew ........ccvvevvvvvievinneeinnnnn 1/47-20x1/2"
16............ 6296084.................. Bl e s
17, TS-0680061 ............ Flat Washer...........coovviiiii e 1/2"............
18............ PJ882-118............... NYION NUL ... 1/2"-12.......
19 PJ882-119............... Locking Handle. ...
20............ PJ882-120............... BUSHING ...ttt
21, PJ882-121............... 3 (o] o J1 21 (o Te) PP
22 . PJB82-122............... Fence BraCKet .........cooouiiiiiiiiii e
23, PJ882-123............... A7/ 4 1o P
24............ PJ882-124............... Retaining RiNG........ccocoiiiiiiiiiie e RTW-28.....
25, TS-0050031 ............ HEX Cap SCIreW ...cccvviiiiiiiieeeeii e 1/4”-20x3/4"
26............ PJ882-126............... RACK ..t
27 . PJ882-127............... Locking Handle NUt ...........coooviiiiii e,
28, PJ882-128............... LOCKING LiNK «..veeii e
29............ TS-0561011 ............ HeX NUL.... .o 1/47-20.......
30, TS-0050051 ............ HeX Cap SCreW .......uvieiiiiiieiieeee e 1/4”-20x1” ..
31, PJ882-131............... Safety Plate.... ..o
32, TS-081F031 ............ Phillips Flat Head Machine Screw...................... 1/4”-20x1/2”
33, 6296070........c.uenneee PN . 5mmx50mm
4. TS-0206021 ............ Socket Head Cap SCrew ........cceeevvvvivveiinneennnnnnn. #10-24x1/2"
35, 6296073.......cccvvnnn.. SCIBW ettt ettt
36 6296082.................. FENCE LINK ..o
Y 6285942........ccuun.... CONE POINt SCrEW ....ciiiiiie e
11 T TS-0561031 ............ HEX NUL. ... 3/8"-16.......
39, TS-0720071 ............ LOCK WaSher ......coouviiiiiiiiiiciis e 14r............
40............ 6285940.................. PIVOL StU ...oeei e
41............ TS-0561052 ............ HeX NUL.... .o 1/2"-20UNF
42............ PJ882-142............... FIXed BIOCK ...
43............ PJ882-143............... FENCE ..o
44............ PJ882-144............... Y=Y o SRR
45 60B-130.......ccuvvvennn. Caution Label (Setting KniVes)........c.cooieuiiiiiiiiiiiieiiieeieeennn,
46............ 60B-129 .......c....e. Caution Label (Hands Clear) .........cccovviiiiiiiiiiiieiieceeeen,
47 ..o PJB82-147............... Label (Lock/ UnIOCK) .......ccuuiiiiiiiiiiiiie e
48............ pPJ882-148............... Scale Label ...
49............ PJ882-333............... SPring Pin .., @4x25mm...

34



Fence Assembly (60C and 60HH)

35



Parts List: Straight Cutterhead Assembly (60C only)

Index No. Part No. Description Size

................ 60B-300..................Cutterhead Assembly (Index # 1 thru 5, and 10 thru 13)........
1o 6296046.................. KNHEE e
2, 6296153.................. KNife GiD.ovencc e
TP 6296048.................. KBY it 5x5x25mm .
doiiiinnnnn.... 6296049.................. Ball BEAring........oovvvviieiiiiiiieeeii e 6203-2NSE
5o, 6296050.................. Bearing HouSING .........oiiiiiiiiiiii e
[ TP TS-0267021 ............ ST S Yo = 1/4”-20x1/4"
Tieiaeiennnn 6296051.................. PUIIBY ..
S T 6285853.......cccvvnnn. B Ol e
1 ST TS-0720091 ............ LOCK WaSher ......cccvviiiiiiiiici e, 38"
0 J 6296154.................. Square Head SCreW.......ccuuiviinieiiieeie e e e e
1., 6296053.................. CUtterhBad ... oo
12, 6296054.................. £ o] 1111 [
13, 6296055.................. Flat Head SCreW .......coovvviiviiiiiii e M5-0.8Px12
................ 60B-301...................Knife Gauge Assembly (Index # 14, 15, 16).......ccccceeeevrunreren
14............ 6296155..........ceen. KNIfE GAUGE .coeveiiiiii e
15, 6296156.................. Knife Gauge Bar..........cooeuuiiiiiiiiicii e
16...c....... 6296157 ......cccvvennn. E-CliP e ETW-6.......

36



Parts List: Helical Cutterhead Assembly (60HH only)

Index No. Part No. Description Size Qty
................ 60HH-CA ................Cutterhead Assembly (Index #1 thru 8) .........cccoevevveviiiiiiiiveiiieeiineennn 1
I TS-0267021 ............ Socket Set SCreW ......cvvviiiiiieiicieeieeeeee, 1/47-20x1/4"................ 2
2, 6296051................ PUIIBY . 1
TP 6296050............c...... Bearing HOUSING .....c.uuiiiii e 2
doiiiinnnnn..., 6296049.................. Ball BEAriNG........ooeviiiieieiiiii e 6203-2NSE ................ 2
5 JWP208HH-111....... Knife INSert SCreW........c.covevveiiiiieiieieeeeeeeen, #10-32x1/2".............. 54
B, 1791212......ceenneen. Knife Insert (Set Of 10)......co.uiiiiiiiiiii e total 54
Tieiaeiinnnn 6296048.................. K BY ettt 5x5x25mm ................. 1
S TR 60HH-308................ Helical Cutterhead ..........coou i e 1
1 ST TS-0720091 ............ LOCK WaSher ......cccuviiiiiiiiciei e /8 i 2
10 6285853.......cccuvnnn. 20| PP 2
11............ JI6HH-113.............. Star Point Screwdriver (Not ShOWN) ........cccoiiiiiiiiin e, 2

37



Parts List: Stand Assembly (60C and 60HH)

Index No. Part No. Description Size Qty
................ 2365025..................60C/60HH Stand Assembly (Index #1 thru 51)....2HP, 1Ph, 230V..........
................ 2365026..................60C/60HH Stand Assembly (Index #1 thru 51)....3HP, 3Ph, 230/460V ...1
i 60C-401A................ Stand . ..o IPho

................ 60C-401B................StANd ......coiieiiii e 3PN
2, 60B-402.................. 130T U STPRP
I TP 60B-403 .................. Carriage Bolt .........ooviiiiiiii 3/8"-16x2-3/8".............
T TS-1550071 ............ Flat Washer..........cooviviiiiiiiiin e, 38 i,
B TS-1534042 ............ Phillips Pan Head Machine Screw...................... MBXL2...couiviieiiieaennn,
B TS-1550041 ............ Flat Washer..........coooveviiiiiiiii e, Y
Tiiiieiennnn 6285975.....cccviiennn. SCrEW KNOD ...
< TR 6285976.......cccuunn... Do o] g I oo -SSP
1 JOT 6285977 ....veeiiiinnnn. HEX NUL. ..ot 3/8"-16..cciiiiieeeiiin
0 J 60B-410.................. Carriage Bolt ......cc.veveiiiii 5/167-18x3/4"..............
11............ 6285805.................. Flat Washer........ccoooovviiiiiii e B5I16” i
12, VB-Ad4 ................... VBl Ad4. ...
13 60B-413.................. MOLOK PUIBY ... e
14........... TS-0267021 ............ T S Yo = 1/47-20x1/4"................
5. 60B-415.........cccven.. 1Y o) (o SRR 2HP, 1Ph, 230V..........
................ 60B-415MF .............Motor Fan (NOt ShOWN) ......iueiiiiii e e
................ 60B-415MFC...........Motor Fan Cover (N0t SNOWN) ........c.uiiiiiiii e
................ 60B-415CS..............Centrifugal Switch (NOt ShOWN) .........ooouiiiiii e
................ 60B-415MDC...........Motor Dustproof Cover (N0t ShOWN).........couviiiiiiiiiiiiiiii e
................ 60B-415CC .............Capacitor Cover (N0t ShOWN) ........couuiiiiiiiiiiieci e
................ 60B-415SC..............Starting Capacitor (not shown)...........................400MFD, 125VAC.......
................ 60B-415RC .............Running Capacitor (not shown)..........................30uf, 350VAC.............
................ 60B-415A......cccccce...MOLOF ..ot eieeieeeeeeieeen2. 3HP, 3P, 2307460V ..
16............ 6285988.................. LOCK WASKEN ....cccviieiieee e 5I16” i
17, 6285966.................. HEX NUL....oeiii e 5/16"-18......eeevvivnnn.
18............ 60B-418 .................. 1Y/[] (o] @ o] o F IPh e,
................ 60B-418A................Motor Cord........ccceeveuiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieiiineeineee 3P
19, 60C-419......cccuvneenn. COoNtrol SWILCH ...
20, PM2000-298............ Safety Key FOr SWItCh.........couiiiii e
21, 60C-421.......cccveven.. o o] (o N IPH. s
................ 60C-421A...............Power Cord...........ceeeviveiiiiinieniiiinieneiiinnee W 3PH
22,0, 60C-422.......ccceuuen... ST o] Y1 o PSP
23, 6285909........cc0unn... Flat Washer .........cooooiiiiiiiiiiieee LA i,
24, ... 6285910.......cccvvnn.... Pan Head SCrew..........oooviiiiiiiiiieiiii e 1/47-20x1/2"................
25, 60B-425 ... D 115 O 1 T 1=
26, 6285978.........eeenn KBY e 5x5x30mMm ......coceeenenes
27 i, 60C-427 ....cceveenn. (00 {0 I = (0] =T (o S
28, PJ882-526A ............ Magnetic SWItCh ..........ccoiiiiiiiiiie e, 1Ph230V.....cccvees
................ PJ882-526ACS........Contactors Switch (not shown) ...........c.....cce.....IPh 230V .o
................ PJ882-526A0R .......Overload Relays (N0t ShOWN) ........ccoiiiiiiiiii e
................ PJ882-526B ............Magnetic Switch ..............cccoeevviviiiiiin .. 3P 230V .
................ PJ882-526BCS........Contactors Switch (not shown) ............c..ecceeo....BPR 230V e
................ PJ882-5260RA .......Overload Relay (N0t SNOWN) ........iiiiiiiiiiec e
................ PJ882-526C ............Magnetic Switch ..............cccoeeiviviiiniiiiiin ... 3P 460V ..
................ PJ882-526CCS........Contactors Switch (not shown) ..........................3Ph 460V ...................
................ PJ882-526COR .......0Overload Relay (N0t SNOWN) ....co.viiiiiieei e
29, JWBS18-447 ........... SCIBW et M5BX8 ...ieiiieiieeenn 10
30, TS-1550031 ............ Flat Washer...........coovviiiiii e M5,
31, PJ882-551............... Maching SCreW........coceuiiiiiiiiieeee e M5X50.....ccoiiiiiiiiannns
32, PJ882-548............... SWILCH PIALE ...t
33, TS-0732041 ............ Star Washer ........oovvviiiii e, M5
4. TS-0208041 ............ Socket Head Cap SCrew ........cocevneeivnieiinneennnnnn. 5/167-18x3/4"..............
35, TS-0720081 ............ LOCK WaSher ......cocvviiiiiiiiicieis e, BI16" i,
36 TS-0680031 ............ Flat Washer..........ccoovvviiiiiiii e, B/16" i,



PM2000-105............

6296150...
60C-439...
60C-439A.
60B-440 ...
60C-441 ...
60C-441A.

TS-0720091 ............
TS-0570031 ............
TS-081C022............

60C-446 ...
60B-447 ...
60B-447A.
60B-448 ...

TS-1533042 ............
PM2700-440............
PM2700-441............

60C-452 ...

TS-0810012 ............

PJ882-533
PJ882-557
PJ882-558
PJ882-559

Powermatic Nameplate ........couvviiiiiiiiei e e 1
Warning Label ... 1
Strain Relief ...veeeiiie e IPh e, 3
Strain Relief ... BPheeiii 3
SN REIET ... e 1
Motor Label ..o IPh 1
Motor Label......c..ooiniiiii BPheeiiii 1
LOCK WaAShEr .....cvieiiie e 38 3
HEX NUL. ... 3/87-16...ccuiiiiiiiinanns 3
Phillps Pan Head Machine Screw ...................... #10-24x3/8"................ 2
(©00] 01 (f] IO 0] (o R 1
SHrAIN REIET oo oeieiii e 1
SN REIET e e 1
SWIECN PIALE oo e 1
Phillips Pan Head Machine Screw...................... M5x0.8X12 ... 4
Wi SEFPE ..o sold per ft.
NAITOW SEFPE ... sold per ft.
(O00] o I 2= (T 1
Round Head Slotted Machine Screw.................. #10-24x1/4................. 2
(©00] ol = (0] (=01 (o] 1
N 10 aTox 110 ] T = 1 ) 1
JUNCLION BOX COVEY ...ttt e e e e e e e et e e e b e e 1
Grounding CoOrd.......couuuieiii e 1

39



Stand Assembly (60C and 60HH)

3Ph Model

40



Electrical Connections — Single Phase, 230 Volt

30V, 1Ph |

— T52-

GREEN
RED
WHITE
YELLOW
BLACK

=

PR ?

BLACK
GREEN

]
L1
T
L2

BLACK P
Fh b o | B :
(0§ sl [ | g
1t 32 sL3 13ND 3
T =il 9] 3
n O
_ [HIH] é]
P 9O & 5
OJ [N} [N} 0] N ¥

4[| O 8

9.
)

l_OGREIUND G

O

x =z
3] =] ]
35 I =® (
3 Bl
=
Le|low
S|l <
251 =2E
N (=) 5 =
N (v
U % (|eg
£ S
= |l ko
% z
82 |3
<o ||oz

41



Electrical Connections — 3 Phase, 230 Volt

230V, 3Ph [ anill

~ <95oog

BLACK

T
L
=
RED
WHITE

> =
=R
o= 3 z
o
[ 3
=
=]
B
2 |3
< o
@ >

I
WHITE

GROUND

|||—

RED

WHITE
BLACK
GREEN

42



Electrical Connections — 3 Phase, 460 Volt

= oul

3P

460V,

)
:@

N3342

r

j a3y

MOT13A
V18 A
0 _|_ﬁV _u h&_|_& : O .__'WO LT%O\_
= 2 B! 2 Hop e
N3350 a.: MD wlw_v ° @_ S N339
A — o 2
OV Td m q [l u] N %oyY14
] o [0 5 HC, © &
1IHA — ﬁ|H =) T JLIHA
a3 3 HE, © R a3

43



	60C, 60HH Jointers
	Warranty and Service
	Table of Contents
	Warnings
	Specifications
	Features and Terminology
	Unpacking
	Assembly
	Assembling Jointer to Stand
	Cutterhead Guard
	Aligning Pulleys
	Installing Drive Belt 
	Installing Belt Guard and Door
	Installing Switch Arm
	Installing Dust Chute
	Installing Fence Handwheel 
	Knife Gauge Assembly
	Storing the Push Blocks

	Electrical Connections 
	Adjustments
	Installing and Adjusting Knives (Straight Cutterhead only)
	Replacing and Rotating Knife Inserts (Helical Cutterhead Only) 
	Leveling Tables
	Adjusting Depth of Cut
	Infeed Table Depth Stop
	Setting Outfeed Table
	Spring Cutting
	Fence Movement 
	Fence Stops

	Operating Controls
	Basic Jointer Operation
	Maintenance
	Troubleshooting – Mechanical and Electrical Problems
	Troubleshooting – Operating Problems 
	Replacement Parts
	Base Assembly (60C and 60HH)
	Fence Assembly (60C and 60HH)
	Straight Cutterhead Assembly (60C only)
	Helical Cutterhead Assembly (60HH only) 
	Stand Assembly (60C and 60HH)

	Electrical Connections – Single Phase, 230 Volt
	Electrical Connections – 3 Phase, 230 Volt
	Electrical Connections – 3 Phase, 460 Volt 



